
 
 

 
 

 

Transport for the North  
Audit & Governance Committee 

Agenda 
 

Date of Meeting Friday 15 September 2023 

Time of Meeting 11.00 am 

Venue Manchester City Council, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, Manchester, M60 2LA 

 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 

 

Meetings of the Transport for the North are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed 
and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 

 

Item 
No. 

Agenda Item Page 

 
1.0   Welcome and Apologies 

The Chair to welcome Members to the meeting.  

Lead:  Chair 

 

 
2.0   Declarations of Interest 

Members are required to declare any personal, prejudicial, 
or disclosable pecuniary interest they may have relating to 
items on the agenda and state the nature of such interest.  

Lead: Chair 

 

 
3.0   Minutes from the Previous Meeting (5 minutes) 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on Wednesday 9 August 2023.  

Lead:  Chair 

5 - 10 

 
4.0   Risk Management (30 minutes) 

To note the Risk Management Report 

• Corporate Risk Register 

• Deep Dive – Rail Reform Risk 310 

Lead: Daniella Della-Cerra-Smith and David Worsley  

 

11 - 40 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

5.0   Business Plan and Quarterly Operating Report (10 
minutes) 

To consider the 2023/24 Business Plan including the Key 
Performance Indicators for the year and the Quarterly 
Operating Report for April to June 2023. 

Lead: Paul Kelly  

41 - 86 

 
6.0   Internal Audit Update 

There is no Internal Audit Report. 

 

 
7.0   External Audit Update (5 minutes) 

To note the Audit completion report from Mazars 

Lead:  Daniel Watson 

87 - 120 

 
8.0   Draft Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 

to the TfN Board (10 minutes) 

To consider the draft Audit and Governance Committee 
Annual Report prior to September TfN Board 

• Draft Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 
to TfN Board 

• Audit and Governance Terms of Reference 

• Audit and Governance Terms of Reference Activity 

Lead:  Paul Kelly 

 

121 - 130 

 
9.0   Year End Statutory Accounts (5 minutes) 

That the committee considers the draft Statement of 
Accounts and recommends to the TfN Board Meeting on 
September 27 2023 that they be considered for approval. 

Lead: Paul Kelly 

131 - 192 

 
10.0   Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
will be held on Friday 15th December at 11:00am 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 

Transport for the North Audit & Governance 
Committee Consultation Call Minutes 

 
Date of Meeting Wednesday 9 August 2023 
Time of Meeting 13.00pm 
Venue Microsoft Teams 

 
Attendees:  
Members:  
Graham Bell (Chair) Chair 
Kevin Brady Committee Member 
Cllr Shaukat Hussain Committee Member 
Cllr Joanna Baker-Rogers Committee Member 
Daniel Watson Invitee 
Ciaran Barker Invitee 
Kier Wilkins Invitee 
Officers in Attendance:  
Paul Kelly Finance Director 
Daniella Della-Cerra-Smith  Risk Manager 
Julie Openshaw Head of Legal 
Stephen Hipwell Head of HR 
Gary Rich Democratic Services Officer 
Andrea Shepherd Executive Assistant 
Danny Chapman  IT and Information Manager 
James Mills Head of Stakeholder, Engagement and Communication 

 

1. Welcome and Apologies 

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and extended a warm 
welcome to the new Members and introductions were made.  Apologies 
were received from Cllr Hans Mundry, Cllr Tom Ross and Cllr Arooj Shah.  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meetings 

2.1 The minutes of the consultation call meeting held on 17 February 2023 were 
considered for their accuracy and were agreed to be a true representation.  

2.2 The Head of Legal updated the committee on the current position regarding 
the membership of the committee. She stated that there are six seats 
available for elected Members on the committee and five have been filled; 
there are also 2 vacancies for independent members and following a recent 
recruitment process, two independent members will be recommended to 
September Board for approval filling the four seats for independent 
members. 

 RESOLVED:  
 That the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee consultation call 

meeting on 17 February 2023 were agreed. 

3.0 Corporate Risk Update 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

3.1 Members received the report from The Risk Manager, who highlighted key 
areas on the Corporate Risk Register.  She explained that there has been a  
change in the format which will include a two-page dashboard giving more 
visibility. She explained that two new Directors joined TfN in February and 
relevant risks have now been transferred. 

3.2 Cllr Baker-Rogers asked whether the risk associated with the cost of 
inflation also included the cost-of-living crisis and whether the implications 
of the war in Ukraine had been considered.  The Risk Manager replied that 
when assessing the funding risks at corporate and functional level, the cost 
of inflation and the cost of living are both taken into account, including the 
effect on these matters due to the war in Ukraine; it is the highest risk at 
corporate level.  

3.3 Cllr Baker-Rogers asked about the risk associated with rail operators losing 
their franchises and being taken back into public ownership.  The Risk 
Manager said this was considered around rail reform and travel demands.  
There are various actions around those risks and a deep dive is due in 
September. 

3.5 Cllr Baker-Rogers enquired as to how the climate change risk was captured. 
The Risk Manager advised there is a risk on Decarbonisation, managed at 
a corporate  level (risk 299).  The Finance Director advised that functional 
risks are also managed across TfN. Cllr Baker-Rogers asked whether TfN 
has considered a stretched target, as the risk currently reads as a very 
qualitative measure in terms of close to net zero. It was noted that
[...]
te Risk 643 – 
Recruitment and Retention of Staff for TfN. Cllr Baker-Rogers asked 
whether recruitment and retention of Members could also be included in 
this Deep Dive. 

3.13 The Chair asked whether a summary could be provided with regard to TfN’s 
performance in the recruitment and retention of staff.  

The Head of HR stated that TfN is in a stronger position in relation to this  
risk than it had been the previous year.  He explained that the 
reorganisation of TfN and the increased certainty around its finances have 
contributed to bringing the annual staff voluntary turnover figure down from 
25% last year to the current 9%. He further explained that the positive 
work that has been carried out on wellbeing, learning and development 
programmes including leadership development and the pay and grading 
review had also been beneficial.     

3.14 The Head of HR stated that through various employee engagement 
mechanisms such as engagement surveys, HR business partner meetings, 
learning and development evaluations and exit questionnaires, there is a 
feeling of high satisfaction.  Following the move to the new office a further 
engagement survey will be carried out, aligned to the Best Companies 
Framework.   

3.15 Mr Brady indicted that he was surprised TfN had reached its target score 
and highlighted political and sectoral uncertainty that may have hindered 
progress.  He asked whether secondment might become a fall-back action 
in future.   

The Head of HR said scoring had increased due to successful first-time 
recruitment reaching 96% despite challenges in the market, and successful 
6-month probationary completion is now at 100%; although the market is 
challenging, the mechanisms that TfN have in place appear to be successful.  
He informed the committee that this will be closely monitored. 

The Finance Director stated that things are looking positive for TfN, because 
of its work and recognition, and it is becoming an organisation people want 
to 
[...]
 2 
in terms of being a disability confident employer and is part of the Greater 
Manchester Employment charter. 

 RESOLVED: 

 Subject to matters arising as detailed in the minutes above, the following 
were resolved.  

1) That the new format with the focus on individual corporate risks and 
the updates to the CRR be noted 

2) That the update to the Risk Management Strategy with the inclusion 
of the assurance framework be noted. 

3) That the Committee feedback on corporate risk 643, recruitment and 
retention of staff be noted. 

4.0 Year End Draft Statutory Accounts including Annual Governance 
Statement 

4.1 The Finance Director reported on the draft Accounts.  He explained that 
they will be presented to committee in final form at the September meeting 
in readiness for recommending for approval at the Board meeting on 27 
September.   

4.2 The Head of Legal presented the Annual Governance Statement, explaining 
that it is prepared under a separate governance process and formally 
published as part of the accounts. 

4.3 Cllr Baker-Rogers enquired about the process TfN follows when putting the 
accounts out for public consultation, noting that although the North has 15 
million people, there was not a single request for information. Cllr Baker-
Rogers made a number of suggestions as to how the accounts consultation 
process could reach a wider audience.  

Page 6



 
 

 
 

The Finance Director explained that they are published on the website in 
accordance with the statutory requirement and noted that consideration 
would be given to publicise our publication measures. 

4.4 The Chair noted that the Governance Statement could in the future benefit 
from additional measures including a possible review of committee 
performance.  During the independent member interviews, a consistent 
point was raised around how perspective members viewed assessing 
performance of the committee and the effectiveness of its work.  

 RESOLVED: 

 1) That the committee not
[...]
g following staff departures. The Head of IT and Information Services 
assured the committee that a full IT asset management log was now in 
place and that the number of missing laptops has reduced.   

Page 7



 
 

 
 

The Finance Director assured the meeting that the missing laptops are 
encrypted and are not being used. The system that TfN has in place now is 
robust and strong.  Mr Brady asked for the detail to be added to the follow 
up report.  The Chair agreed it needs to be raised as an action due to the 
control failing. 

 RESOLVED:  

 That the reports be noted.  

6.0 External Audit Update 

6.1 Members received the Audit Strategy Memorandum report, setting out the 
intended audit strategy for the 22/23 audit of the financial statements, from 
Mr Watson.   

Mr Watson focused on three areas - the significant audit risks that have 
been identified during the audit planning phase, the value for money 
arrangements and the materiality level of the audit.  Mr Watson reported 
that since the report was drafted in July the audit was progressing well and 
although the pensions assurance from the pension fund audit would still be 
outstanding, Mr Watson will be able to report at the September meeting on 
the Audit Completion Report. 

6.2 Mr Brady highlighted that last year a concern was flagged on the reserves 
but this does not appear to be present.  Mr Watson stated that TfN’s reserve 
strategy will be addressed in the financial sustainability risk. The Finance 
Director will assess what the required level of reserves are for the 
organisation under the Value for Money section. 

 RESOLVED: 

 That the report be noted. 

7.0 Quarterly Operating Report (Jan – Mar 2023) 

7.1 Members received the report from The Finance Director.  The report going 
forward will be reduced.  

 RESOLVED: That the report was noted. 

8.0 Date, time and location of the next meeting  

Friday 15 September 2023 at 11.00am-13.00pm at Manchester Town Hall 
Extension. 

 

Page 8



 
 

 

Meeting: Transport for the North Audit & Governance Committee 

Subject: Corporate Risk Report, RMS Update and Risk Deep Dive 

Author: Daniella Della-Cerra-Smith, Risk Manager 

Sponsor: Paul Kelly, Finance Director 

Meeting Date: Friday 15 September 2023 

 

1. Background:  

1.1 Transport for the North (TfN) has updated the Corporate Risk Register (CRR) to 
reflect the milestones and Business Objectives outlined in the Business Plan for 
Financial Year 2023/24. 

1.2 The CRR was last presented to TfN Board on 23 March 2023. The next scheduled 
Board meeting at which the CRR is due to be presented is 27 September 2023. 

1.3 The updated CRR was presented to Operating Board on 8 August 2023.  

1.4 TfN’s corporate risks stem from the agreed milestones and from a range of other 
sources, some of which are beyond TfN’s direct control. The challenges and 
uncertainty faced by TfN create both threats that need to be addressed, and 
opportunities that can potentially be exploited. Please see Appendix 4.1, TfN’s 
Corporate Risk Register. 

1.5 • The CRR has been reviewed and updates have been made to risks, 
assessment of risks and mitigation actions, to reflect TfN’s current 
environment, key milestones and 2023/24 business plan 

• The RMS has been updated to reflect risk reporting changes. 

1.6 The two very high corporate risks are: 

• Material variations from the funding Planning assumptions that underpin 
medium term sustainability 

• TfN could have a reduced role in the rail industry following the 
implementation of rail reform including the role with Great British Railways. 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 In order to provide assurance that efficient and effective risk management practice 
and processes are in place 

• Consider the updates to the CRR 
• Note update to the Risk Management Strategy in relation to reporting 

changes 
• As part of the scheduled deep dive process provide feedback on corporate 

risk 310, TfN could have a reduced role in the
[...]
ater autonomy to deliver fully 
integrated public transport networks with common fares and local accountability; 

3. The industry structured with a single region for the North with a single North of England train operator (to provide economies of scale 
but internally structured around locally accountable business units); 

4. A separately identified budget for the North (which the North can prioritise against) with the ability to invest to grow revenue and recycle 
it in the North; 

5. A statutory role on rail investment, so that Transport for the North (and partners) are involved at every stage of development and 
delivery of investment projects; and 

6. Transport for the North’s statutory Strategic Transport Plan to underpin a growth plan for the North which links the role of the railway 
with wider economic growth, decarbonisation and social exclusion. 

P
age 38



 
 

 

Meeting: Transport for the North Audit and Governance Committee 

Subject: Business Planning Report 

Author: Paul Kelly, Interim Finance Director 

Sponsor: N/A 

Meeting Date: Friday 15 September 2023 

1. Purpose of the Report:  

1.1 To provide the committee with a copy of the 2023/24 Business Plan including the Key 
Milestones for the year and the Quarterly Operating Report for the first quarter to 
June 2023. 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 That the Committee notes the content of the 2023/24 Business Plan and the 
Quarterly Operating Report for the first quarter to June 2023. 

3. Key Points:  

3.1 The full 2023/24 Business Plan including milestones and the Quarterly Operating 
Report are included as Appendix 1 and 2 respectively. 

4. Corporate Considerations: 

 Financial Implications 

4.1 The financial implications are detailed in the report 

 Resource Implications 

4.2 There are no resource implications as a result of the report. 

 Legal Implications 

4.3 There are no legal implications as a result of the report. 

 Risk Management and Key Issues 

4.4 The risks associated with the business plan are detailed in the report. 

 Environmental Implications 

4.5 A full impact assessment has not been carried out because it is not required for this 
report. 

 Equality and Diversity 

4.6 A full impact assessment has not been carried out because it is not required for this 
report. 

 Consultations 

4.7 A consultation has not been carried out because it is not necessary for 
this report. 

5. Background Papers: 

5.1 There are no background papers to this report. 

6. Appendices: 

6.1  

6.2 

Appendix 1 - 2023/24 Business Plan 

Appendix 2 - Quarterly Operating Report for the first quarter to June 2023. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



 

 

  

  

 

Page 40



2023-2024
Business Plan

Page 41



Business Plan 2023/24

Page 42



3

Contents

Foreword: Chair Lord McLoughlin

Foreword: Vice-Chair Cllr Louise Gittins

Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Perspective

About Transport for the North

Fit for the Future

Our Strategic Transport Plan

Shaping the Future

Implementation through Collaboration

Evidence-Based Strategic Thinking

Our People and Finances

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

4

6

8

10

14

16

18

22

24

26

Page 43



4

The past year has brought many 
challenges for the North’s transport system, 
particularly in terms of inflation and its 
effect on the costs of public transport 
operation, and on industrial relations 
within the rail sector.  For our residents 
and businesses having access to a 
reliable and affordable transport system 
is a fundamental requirement.  The user 
experience of late remains one that all too 
often fails to meet that expectation. 
 
However, the evidence remains clear: the 
economic potential of the North is huge, 
the need to decarbonise our transport 
system remains a priority requiring urgent 
action, and we must do more to ensure 
that our transport system is more equitable. 
 
We know we need to invest more in our 
transport infrastructure and services, but 
we also know that our approach n
[...]
or the North Audit and Governance Committee 

Subject: Year End Statutory Accounts 

Author: David Spilsbury, Interim Financial Controller 

Sponsor: Paul Kelly, Interim Finance Director 

Meeting Date: Friday 15 September 2023 

 

1. Purpose of the Report:  

1.1 To present to Audit & Governance Committee the draft Statement of Accounts of 
Transport for the North for consideration and recommendation to the TfN Board. 

1.2 This is a follow up from the presentation given to A&GC on 9 August 2023. 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 That the committee considers the draft Statement of Accounts and recommends to the 
TfN Board meeting on 27 September that they be considered for approval. 

3. Main Issues:  

3.1 Unaudited draft accounts were presented to the committee on 9 August 2023. At that 
meeting it was explained that the external audit was ongoing and there was the 
possibility of final amendments to the draft accounts. 

3.2 In addition to a number of presentational and consistency matters, the main update 
relates to the addition of disclosure of exit packages for all employees (we had 
previously disclosed for senior employees). For ease of reference, these have been 
highlighted in the attached accounts. 

4. Corporate Considerations: 

4.1 Financial Implications 

 There are no financial implications within this report. 

4.2 Resource Implications 

 There are no direct resource implications as a result of the report. 

4.3 Legal Implications 

 The legal implications have been considered and are included in the report. 

4.4 Risk Management and Key Issues 

 There are no risks associated with the content of this report. 

4.5 Environmental Implications 

 A full impact assessment has not been carried out because it is not required for this 
report. 

4.6 Equality and Diversity 

 A full impact assessment has not been carried out because it is not required for this 
report. 

4.7 Consultations 

4.7 A consultation has not been carried out because it is not neces
[...]
nsport for the North Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
 

59 
 

 

 

 

Page 190


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the Previous Meeting (5 minutes)
	4 Risk Management (30 minutes)
	Appendix 1 TfN Corporate Risk Register Sept 23
	Executive Summary
	Key Changes to the Corporate Risk Register
	Key Milestones
	Corporate Risk Dashboard
	Qualitative Risk Analysis of TfN’s Corporate Level Risk

	Appendix 2  Audit and Governance Committee - Risk 310 Deep Dive - Sept 23

	5 Business Plan and Quarterly Operating Report (10 minutes)
	BusinessPlan 2023-24
	Quarterly Operating Report  April - June 2023

	7 External Audit Update (5 minutes)
	TfN- ACR 2022-23 Final
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32


	8 Draft Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report to the TfN Board (10 minutes)
	Draft Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report to TfN Board
	A & G Committee Terms of Reference
	A & G Committee Terms of Reference Activity

	9 Year End Statutory Accounts (5 minutes)
	Appendix 1 - TFN Accounts 2022-23 v for A&G (with comments)
	Narrative report
	Operational overview and external environment
	Our purpose
	Vision & objectives
	Our plan

	Governance
	How we make decisions
	Transport for the North Board and committee structure
	Business model and performance

	Delivering on our objectives
	Our values
	Our core behaviours
	Health and safety
	Our people: Team TfN
	Our resourcing plan
	Our funding
	Risk management

	Measuring our success in 2022/23
	Summary of activity in 2022/23
	Qualitative performance

	Fi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
Minutes 

 

Friday 15 September 2023 
Manchester City Council, Town Hall Extension, Albert Square, 

Manchester, M60 2LA 
 

Present: 
 

Attendee Local Authority 
Graham Bell (Chair) Independent 

Cllr Tom Ross Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority; 

Cllr Joanna Baker Rogers South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 
Authority; 

Cllr Hans Mundry Warrington; 
Kevin Brady Independent 

  
 

Invitees In Attendance: 
 

Alex Hire RSM UK (Internal Audit) 
Daniel Watson Mazars (External Audit) 

 

Officers in Attendance: 
 

Name Job Title 
Gary Rich Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Kelly Finance Director 

Julie Openshaw Head of Legal 
Daniella Della-Cerra-Smith Risk Manager 

Joanne Barclay Senior Solicitor 
 

Item 
No: 

 

Item 

1 Welcome and Apologies 
 
1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and extended a warm 

welcome to new Member Cllr Tom Ross.  Apologies were received from 
Cllr Shaukat Hussain and Cllr Arooj Shah. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Minutes from the Previous Meeting  
 
3.1 The minutes from the previous consultation call were formally approved 

as a true and accurate record of the call held on Wednesday 9 August 
2023.  



 
 
 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the Audit & Governance Committee held on 9 August 2023 
be approved. 

 
4 Risk Management  
 
4.1 Members received the report from the Risk Manager who highlighted key 

areas on the Corporate Risk Register.  She explained that the current 
risk environment had not changed significantly.  She explained that TfN 
is due to move to its new office at Manchester Town Hall next week and 
noted that TfN is continuing to monitor risk with regard to the political 
environment due to the anticipated general election. Risks across 
functional areas are being discussed having regard to the current political 
environment.  The Risk Manager highlighted the changes made to the 
risk register following feedback at the August meeting. 
 

4.2 The Chair raised a point regarding particular risks which TfN has little or 
no control and how that information is viewed when looking at the risk 
register.  The Risk Manager responded that there is an indication 
recorded in the control action area of the register, recorded as either a 
high, medium or low score, indicating what influence TfN has over the 
risk. 

 
4.3 Cllr Baker-Rogers asked how ambitions to reduce risks are decided on 

and whether there is sufficient drive and/or challenge to reduce a risk 
with a high rating. The Risk Manager explained that if additional actions 
have been put in place there will be a reduction in risk.  She provided 
assurance to the committee that very high and high risks are reviewed 
with the risk manager and work area manager on a monthly basis. 

 
4.4 Cllr Mundry stated that in some areas, for example, funding, risks are 

not in TfN’s control or influence and that it is very difficult for 
organisations not to have at least some high risks. The Risk Manager 
commented that in the area of funding, the impact on the organisation is 
also very high. The Finance Director indicated that the cost base is in 
TfN’s control, so any reduced funding arrangements would need a 
commensurate reduction in our cost base. 

 
4.5 Mr Brady commented that with regard to Mazars’ Audit report, from a 

good governance perspective, the committee needs to record that TfN 
has acknowledged that there is a significant risk but also that it is being 
mitigated via the risk register through risk 916. Mr Brady recognised that 
the political environment is being considered at a strategic level, and 
highlighted that other organisations are horizon scanning in relation to 
potential change in administration. The attendance and views of the 
Transport Secretary and Shadow Transport Secretary at the TfN 
conference were referenced.  

 



 
 
 
4.6 Cllr Baker-Rogers asked for a narrative to be provided before risks are 

presented explaining why there are so many risks over which TfN is 
unable to influence or control the level. Additionally, Cllr Baker-Rogers 
asked why net zero is not an appropriate target for TfN; The Head of 
Decarbonisation for TfN has provided a response and this will be 
forwarded to Cllr Baker Rogers. 

 
Deep Dive, Corporate Risk 310. 

4.7 TfN’s Rail Strategy Manager gave an overview of the risk and answered 
the Committee’s questions. 
 

4.8 Cllr Baker-Rogers acknowledged that this is a very timely piece of work 
and highlighted the importance of keeping it up to date.  

 
4.9 Mr Brady requested more information about the relationship between the 

proposed North West business unit and the North East with TfN. The Rail 
Strategy Manager illustrated how the North East councils can now have 
more of a role in specifying local services and influence on what Northern 
are doing due to the track layout.  It will be difficult for the North West to 
have the same level of influence because there are more constraints on 
the West Coast rail line. 

 
4.10 Cllr Ross highlighted how things seemed to have stopped at a national 

level but at local or combined authority level there is a desire to get 
moving especially around the public transport rail offer.  TfN is balancing 
those two perspectives. 

 
4.11 The Chair raised that risk is about assumptions made and it is how the 

assumptions are threatened that leads down a particular decision route.  
The Chair noted that there was devolution in the write up of risk 310 and 
the idea of introducing a national centrally funded position by definition 
is counter-devolutionary, so he asked how could anything in that reform 
support this drive towards devolution of power.  

 
4.12 The Rail Strategy Manager explained how double devolution and political 

devolution could work. 
 
4.13 The Chair noted that we are bad at predicting the future, but we do know 

that eventually there will be rail reform, therefore the risk could be 
written by focusing on TfN’s ability to respond to change as it happens 
rather than focusing on Great British Railways. The Rail Strategy 
Manager responded by referencing the use of TfN’s future travel 
scenarios which  help with looking at the future and making long term 
plans. 
  

Resolved: 

1) That the update to the Risk Management strategy be noted. 



 
 
 

2) That  the update to the Corporate Risk Register and the Committee 
feedback on corporate risk 310 be noted . 

 
5 Business Plan and Quarterly Operating Report  
 
5.1 The Finance Director highlighted the two documents that had been 

appended to the report.    He explained that modifications and changes 
to the report will be considered going forward and the Quarterly 
Operating Report will be reported to Board on 27 September and on an 
ongoing basis. 
 

5.2 Cllr Baker-Rogers asked whether TfN is on track to achieve the key 
milestones.  The Finance Director indicated that progress against the 
milestones was captured within the report, but they were on track. 

 
5.3 The Chair stated the importance of reflecting on how good we are at 

things and are we getting better in comparison to this stage last year. 
 
5.4 Cllr Mundry stressed the importance of looking at how effective TfN is 

and the need to be able to demonstrate TfN’s value to those who fund us 
and those who need us.  The Finance Director responded that funding 
was agreed for the TfN Offer and this recognised that TfN provides good 
output and is doing a good job.  An emerging matter is that other Sub- 
National Transport Bodies (STBs) are enquiring how they get a 
reasonable share of activity. 

 
Resolved: 

That the content of the 2023/4 Business Plan and the Quarterly Operating 
Report for the first quarter to June 2023 be noted. 

 
6 Internal Audit Update 
 
6.1 There was no internal audit report presented at this meeting.   

It was noted that there are four reviews to complete; three will be       
delivered in October/November and one in the new year. RSM will be 
meeting with TfN to finalise the forthcoming reviews. 

7 External Audit Update 
 
7.1 Members received the Audit Completion report for 2022/23 from Mr 

Daniel Watson who explained that other than the close out of the audit of 
Greater Manchester Pension Fund (GMPF), which is expected in October, 
there are no outstanding matters. 

7.2 Cllr Baker-Rogers asked how information can be gained earlier from the 
Pension Fund in the future.  Mr Watson explained that how audits are 



 
 
 

sequenced is one of the causes of delay and it is being looked at 
nationally. 

7.3 The Finance Director thanked Mr Watson for the work that is being done 
and seamless changeover from the previous Mazars’ personnel. The 
Finance Director reiterated to the Committee that until the sign off GMPF 
pension is achieved the accounts cannot finally be approved.  A notice 
will be put on TfN’s website to explain if the approval is delayed. 

7.4 Cllr Ross praised Mazars for the clear and positive report they had 
provided. 

Resolved: 
That the External Audit report be noted.   
 

8 Draft Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report to the TfN 
Board 

 
8.1 The Finance Director presented the annual report. 

 
8.2 Cllr Baker-Rogers enquired about the timescales for the procurement of 

the internal audit service for 2024 – 27 and what involvement Members 
have in the process.  In response the Finance Director stated that the 
tender for internal audit service is in progress and is due back on 21 
September. He informed the Committee that there will be significant 
involvement from them in establishing what the work programme will be 
going forward.  A draft plan on what TfN will be focussing on will be 
presented for discussion by February. He stated that Committee 
members are expected to have a significant input in the process to 
ensure that all the areas for review are considered. 

 
8.3 Mr Brady queried, on Appendix 3, whether the assurance framework 

adequately addresses governance arrangements in other significant 
partnerships, as this Committee is not sighted on those governance 
arrangements and asked whether that sentence should be removed.  

 
The Risk Manager responded by saying that either a specific deep dive 
could be run in that area for 2024/25 or the comment could be 
removed.  The Finance Director suggested a broader explanation of 
governance arrangements could be provided to members. Two new 
independent members will be in place following approval at Board, so the 
February meeting would be an opportune time to discuss this further. 

 
8.4 Ms Hire said a piece of work could be done on the governance work 

going forward in order to provide the Committee with assurance. 
 
8.5 Cllr Baker-Rogers asked what stage TfN is at regarding the internal audit 

programme, specifically the various stages that each of the programmes 
have reached.  Cllr Baker-Rogers expressed concern about the equality 
and diversity audit resulting in only reasonable assurance.  Ms Hire 



 
 
 

stated that reasonable assurance was a positive outcome not a negative 
opinion and that whilst a self-assessment had been completed it did need 
a refresh. 
  
Cllr Baker-Rogers stated that she had not seen the word “advisory” 
before in an audit plan.  Ms Alex Hire explained that the auditors do not 
give an overall head of internal audit opinion although they do provide 
actions, and the actions that are in the advisory reviews are followed up.  
Cllr Baker-Rogers asked for it to be made clearer in the report that the 
audit has been done. 

 
Resolved: 
That the Committee recommends the report for submission to the TfN Board. 
 
9 Year End Statutory Accounts  
 
9.1 The Finance Director presented the final version of the year end 

statutory accounts.  There was a recommendation from Mazars that the 
exit packages were to be provided for all employees. 

Resolved: 
That the draft Statement of Accounts be recommended to the Board meeting on 
27 September that it be approved. 
 
10 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting of the Committee will be held as a Consultation call on 
Friday 15 December at 11:00 am. 

 
 


